ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
FIRST ADDENDUM TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (“First Addendum™) is entered into

this }Q"‘V\ day of Yl ,» 2013, by and between the Board of County
Commissioners of Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,

Brighton, CO 80601, hereinafter referred to as the “County,” acting in its capacity as the Adams
County Board of Human Services, and Community Reach Center., located at 8931 North Huron
Street, Thornton, CO 80260, hereinafier referred o as the “Contractor.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2012, the County entered into a Service Agreement with Community
Reach Center to provide a foster care liaison to facilitate timely assessments and referrals for
mental health services for foster children in Adams County. Pursuant to the Colorado Family
Preservation Act §§ 26-5-101, et seq., C.R.S, et seq., C.R.S. and in compliance with the state
rules and County Plan, policies, and procedures and CDHS Velume VII 7,303, the Contractor
agrees to provide Mental Health Services to families referred by Adams County Human Services

Department (ACHSD), and,
WHEREAS, the term of the agreement expired on June 30, 2013, and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to extend the Service Apreement
beginning July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. Community Reach Center shall provide a foster care liaison to facilitate timely
assessments and referrals for mental health services for foster children in Adams County.
Pursuant to the Colorado Family Preservation Act §§ 26-5-101, et seq., C.R.S, et seq.,
C.R.S. and in compliance with the state rules and County Plan, policies, and procedures
and CDHS Volume VII 7.303, the Contractor agrees to provide Mental Health Setvices to
children referred by Adams County Human Services Department (ACHSD), and,

2. The County shall reimburse the Contractor for the work provided under this First
Addendum in accordance with Section V of the Service Agreement. Beginning July 1,
2013 through June 30, 2014, Adams County will pay Community Reach Center an

amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
3. The term of the Service Agreement is extended through June 30, 2014,

4. The Service Agreement and this First Addendum contain the entire understanding of the
parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be changed,
modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by both parties.
Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement that are not amended or
modified by this First Addendum shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any
conflicts between the terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement and this
First Addendum, the terms, conditions, and provisions of this First Addendum shall

control,



CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, et.seq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor
does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under
the attached contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify
Program or Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et.
seq. in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired
for employment to perform work under the attached contract for services.

CONTRACTOR:
Commun 17y Kepatt SEVEE H—¢- |3
Company Name Date

Ritw Doypets
Namé (Priot or Type)
S
Signature

b0

Title

Note: Registration for the E-Veerify Program can be completed at: hitps://www. vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memorandum of understanding” avalilable at the website prior to registering



The Recitals contained in this First Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof an
accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

This First Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same

agreement.

Nothing expressed or implied in this First Addendum is intended or shall be construed to
confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right, remedy, or claim
under or by reason of this First Addendum or any terms, conditions, or provisions hereof.
All terms, conditions, and provisions in this First Addendum by and on behalf of the
County and the Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the County and
the Contractor.

If any provision of this First Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid for
any reason, the remainder of the First Addendum shall remain in effect, unless otherwise
terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service Agreement,

Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this First
Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and obligations
herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

BOA

80) COMMISSIONERS
MS £0 LORADG

/ NS 13

Chair ‘/:-/ ‘ f Date

ATTEST:
KAREN LONG
CLERK AND RECORDER

Approved as to form:

(D Lout=-

Adams County Attorney’s Office

7/5//3

Rick Doucet, CEO Date
Signed and sworn to before me on this § /- day of Q’L(/L’a?’ 52013 by

Ll Dowect

Lokl Sppnct VICKI ESPOSITO

Notary Public )
My Oomn‘iission expires on: __/// /) _f/ ‘20 ST EI%TSEEZLL{CB)'E}IEDO

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/03/2014



» exhiplt "AY
Iﬂ?".”fﬁiﬂif":j? wiuth 4

REACH CENTER

JOB DESCRIPTION

S e PG TRG: G180,
et R - 7 R —
Thi:oliowlg: statemanty. aio. intentledto: desoribn the: pwinatel miatirs aed lovel of work Bstng:
”mwwmr &% stivf; itehtied ito b derilrts a5 OR Bitiatios int of allresponsibiiias,

00
19,

A

dtitles ant SIS rquiben of parsetip S B idd

Sumiiary! '

Unider direet ﬁuﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiaﬁ%?mﬁiﬁé&mm@ health wesekstaients uwtilizing svidence

beged] best practionimodels. Position s housed primadiy at Adams County

Huroan: Sarviees Dapartmank (AGHSD) byt may arsesaments may take phaca In:

i nylronmetl, ab utsach srvitbhiment, Sush-as In:-homies, schisals,
totic. Thigposition is & .5 FTE..

Under managetr supsmvslon;. assures that medicslly nevessary mental healih
services: are: provided: o' chlldran who eside; iy foster sare and kinshilp seére:
setiigs,. Provides fﬁfﬁﬁ.’%&m’@m& dndion osudinGtion With Community Reacl
Center [ORCY, and oxtefial providers and’ Adams County Human Setvites
Department [ACHSD) caseworkers:. .

Puties and Responsibilitios:

¢ Rocolvgs: feferelt ol ACHSD when childrel g plaved in foster dare;
gooidinates with GaseWoHker th Bssiirs: tintaly: nesBYSTSNL for mental hasith.
boatmigrtnoeds, | R .

* Providesdinkegeltelatral fo: Comimunity Reach untar JGRE) andlor extamal,
providers fo misek assensed mattal health traaiment needs of the: child, This:
inoludes: the oempletion of iniake paperwark packets, disiribution of
Paperwalk 10 o afipioffiate Agencias; and any fsedsd Foliow op:
coordination 16 improve aticels:of mental heaith:seribes. _

+ Compurigates fraquently with chsewarkes 1o agslire: cooidination of care:
Thiv Incluties coprdinating: necassary papemwork batween CRO and ACSSD:
for nesided reviews and slgnatures, )

¢ Provides exdsllent. cusfomisr setvice to internal and exterral custorers,

Including: care to consemens. in a.manner that promotes safety, comiert, and




the thetapeutic environmant and respects the confidentiality of consumer
records.

+ Coordinates and adheres to appropriate utilization management authorization
processes for Behavioral Healthcare Inc, / Community Reach Center's
external provider network, CORE funding pracedures, and other outside
funding sources as heeded.

¢ Prepares monthly reporls as agreed upon in Reach Center's contract with
ACSSD and distributes to ACSSD manager and CRC manager. Works with
both managers to address any barriers to refertals and access to services.

+ Documenis intervention and program activity according to Community Reach
Center policy and procedure. Malntains accurate and timely clinlcal records
consistent with Corporation standards (Communify Reach Center and
ACHSD). Enters clinical data in a timely manner (progress notes are entered
within one day of providing the service).

+ Participates in the review of dlinlcal issues end program policles and

procedures, -

¢+ Consults with other therapists and related professional and paraprofessional
staff, as appropriate, in the performance of therapeutic and/or casework;
refers cllents to approptiate service agencies as required.

¢ Works closely with and coordinates care with the ACHSD staff as well as
other community members who may be part of the treatment team.

¢

Other Functions

¢ Performs other such duties as assigned within the scope of the position and
program description, as well as those reflective of thelr experienca, education

and abllity,
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS

Education/Experience: Any combination of educstion and experisnce fthat
would provide the required skil and knowledge for successiul performance would
be qualifying. Typical quaiification would be equivalent to:

Any combination of education and experience that would provide the required
skill and knowladge for successful performance would be qualifying. Typlcal
qualifications would be equivalent to;

« Minimum of a Bachelor's degree In Psychology, Soclal Work, Sociology or

directly related fleld.
+  Minimum of three years direct clinical experience

Skils at: Communication, working independently, organization, time
management, interpersonal, and ohildfamily clinical skills. Knowledge and
understanding of clinical social work and mental health counseling principles,



methods, procedures, and standards. famillerity with DSM IV and diagihostic
techniques,

Desirable Qualifications: Expetience working with children in the foster care
system. Creative, future thinking, team player, organizational skills, committed,
ability te work independently and good conflict resolution skills

Required Licenses/Certifications: Professional license prefarred (LCSW, LPC,
LMFT, LP).

Required Training:

Material and Equipment Directly used: At CRC and ACHSD: Personal
Computer with word processing, database, and e-mail capabilities, and an office-

based telephone.

Work Environment/Physical Activities: General office sefting. Office noise is
moderate. There is no exposure 1o extreme heat or cold. Must be able to
negotiate stalrs. Must posses own transportation, have a good driving record,
valid driver's license and proof of auto insurance.

Corporate Compliance Responsibilify: As an essential function, this position
is responsible for complying with Community Reach Center's Corporate
Compliance Program as it applies to the individuat job dutles, the depariment,

and tha company.

This position will exercise due diligence to prevent, detect, and report unlawful
andfor unsethical conduct by feliow co-workers, professlonal affitiates, and/or

agents,

Note: This job description Is not intended to be an exhaustive list of ail duties,
responsibfiitles, or qualifications asgociated with the lob.

Approved Division Director; date
Program Manager (as required) date
Employes Acknowlsdgement date



Community Reach Foster Care Lialson position

Scope of Service!

CRC lg the designated provider for anyone eligible for Medicaid who resides in Adams
County, Colorado. The chikiren who are in foster care through ACHSD receive Medicald
coverage. A foster care llalson position was created 1o facilitate timely assessments and

referrals for mentat health services to Adams County foster children.

This half time, co- located position at ACHSD or location determined necessary {o
provide the service. Adams County Is paying for half the salary of the position and
Community Reach Center pays for the other half.

This position will provide:

Mental Health Assessments for children In foster care who reslde in the Community
Reach Center catchment area.

or

Timely referrals for assessments and treatment for children in foster care who live
outside of the Community Reach Center catchment area.

Payments will be made in even monthly instaliments.



Pursuapt fo Colorade Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, éLség., as.amended §/ 13/08, as 4 prerequisite 1o olitefing
into & cantract for servicos with Adamy Gounty: Colorado, the undersignst) Contractor hereby cortities that 4t
the time of this certifioation, Confractor does nolknowingly employ- or contra o With an flleget alion who will
perfoits. wok wnder the attachied stntract for services and that: the Conteaclor will participate in the B-Verjfy
Program or Departraent trogratn, 89 thyse teems axe defined in CR.S8. § 8-17.5101, et 5oq, in otderto copfiriy
the employment. eligibility of sIL emplaynes who: ave:newdy hiped fir smployment o' perfornd. work wnder the
attached contract for services, '

CONTRACTOR:

C?ammu MY Refoi Qe &~~~
Company Neme Dite

Note: Registration for tho E+Verify Bopranin. b rompleted it: hithssu
Ahs.comvemplovsreaistuiion, s mooritrended thaf employers teview the
onstanting” vatiablo:at the wbsite prior torégistering

A i
saimple “miemerandom. o




